# OP \$640.00 8630387

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM699820

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The CIT Group/Commercial Services, Inc.		12/30/2021	Corporation: NEW YORK

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Easy Spirit LLC
Street Address:	777 West Putnam Avenue
City:	Greenwich
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06830
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86303877	360MEMORY
Serial Number:	86964500	DREAMFLEX
Registration Number:	2407374	E
Registration Number:	3534063	E
Serial Number:	86128260	E
Serial Number:	86366873	E+
Registration Number:	4215363	E360
Registration Number:	4525761	E 360
Registration Number:	2354092	EASYSPIRIT
Registration Number:	1467448	EASY SPIRIT
Registration Number:	2061593	EASY SPIRIT
Registration Number:	2276352	EASY SPIRIT ANTI-GRAVITY
Registration Number:	2269779	EASY SPIRIT SLIPPERS
Registration Number:	3091586	EASY WEATHER
Registration Number:	4516144	EXPLORE 24
Registration Number:	4515822	EXPLORE24
Serial Number:	86964475	SPA EASY SPIRIT
Registration Number:	2061568	SPA EASY SPIRIT
Serial Number:	87189423	EASY SPIRIT
		TRADEMARK

IRADEMARK

REEL: 007550 FRAME: 0512

900667543

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4505161	TRAVELTIME
Registration Number:	4505160	TRAVELTIME FAMILY
Registration Number:	4505157	TRAVELTIME FAMILY
Registration Number:	3914642	TRUESPIRIT
Serial Number:	86964523	TRUE SPIRIT
Registration Number:	4505162	TRAVELTIME

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 240-392-0017

**Email:** requests@independencelegalsupport.com

Correspondent Name: Elspeth Callahan Address Line 1: PO Box 1807

Address Line 4: Greenbelt, MARYLAND 20768

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eva Villa
SIGNATURE:	/Eva Villa/
DATE SIGNED:	01/05/2022

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Trademark release - Easy Spirit#page1.tif source=Trademark release - Easy Spirit#page2.tif source=Trademark release - Easy Spirit#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007550 FRAME: 0513

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (herein the "Release"), dated December 30, 2021 is made by The CIT Group/Commercial Services, Inc., a New York corporation, with offices at 11 West 42<sup>nd</sup> Street, New York, New York 10036 (herein "CIT"), in favor of Easy Spirit LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal place of business at 777 West Putnam Avenue, Greenwich, Connecticut 06830 (herein the "Company").

WHEREAS the Company and CIT are parties to that certain Factoring Agreement, dated as of January 26, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Factoring Agreement"), pursuant to which CIT may make certain loans and advances to the Company, all as further set forth in the Factoring Agreement and/or in certain other loan and/or security documents executed from time to time by the Company with or in favor of CIT, as all of the same may be amended from time to time (herein together with the Factoring Agreement, individually and collectively, the "Agreement"), for, among other things, the grant by the Company to CIT, as collateral security for the Obligations (as defined in the Agreement), a security interest in certain of the Company's assets, including, without limitation, Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, the Company entered into that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, Patents and Licenses, dated as of January 26, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), whereby the Company granted to CIT a security interest in and to certain intellectual property of the Company, including, without limitation, Intellectual Property Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 26, 2017, at Reel 5973 and Frame 0387;

WHEREAS, CIT now desires to release its security interest in and to that certain intellectual property, including, without limitation the Intellectual Property Collateral, identified in Exhibit 1 and attached hereto, under the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, CIT agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein (including in the preamble and recitals hereto) but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Agreement.

SECTION 2. Release of Grant of Security. CIT hereby releases, relinquishes and discharges the Company and hereby reassigns to the Company, their successors and permitted assigns, all right, title and interest in and to that certain intellectual property, including, without limitation the Intellectual Property Collateral, together with the goodwill of the business

70614154.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 007550 FRAME: 0514 symbolized thereby and any other ancillary rights relating to the foregoing as specified in the Factoring Agreement, the Agreement and the Security Agreement, without representation or warranty of any kind, nature or description.

SECTION 3. Intellectual Property Collateral. For the avoidance of any doubt, the release hereunder is limited solely to that certain intellectual property, including, without limitation, the Intellectual Property Collateral, and nothing contained herein or otherwise shall be deemed a release or termination by CIT of any security interest in any other collateral, all of which shall continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. Recordation. CIT hereby authorizes the Company or the Company's authorized representatives to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or any other applicable governmental office or agency, as applicable.

SECTION 5. Further Assistance. CIT agrees to execute and deliver to the Company, at the Company's expense, all other instruments and other documents as may be reasonably necessary or proper to release the security interest in and to that certain intellectual property, including, without limitation the Intellectual Property Collateral.

SECTION 6. Governing Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of law principles that would require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CIT has caused this Release of Security Interest in Certain Intellectual Property to be executed as of the date first above written.

> THE CIT GROUP/COMMERCIAL SERVICES, INC.

Title: Georgia Tetteris, VP